

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**SHARON K. SUSIE, an
individual and LARRY D. SUSIE,
an individual**

S.CT. NO. 17-0908

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**FAMILY HEALTH CARE OF
SIOUXLAND, P.L.C., D/B/A
FAMILY HEALTH CARE OF
SIOUXLAND URGENT CARE, a
professional limited liability
company; and SARAH HARTY,
P.A.C., an individual**

**PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLANTS'
RESISTANCE TO
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER
REVIEW**

Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
HONORABLE JOHN D. ACKERMAN, JUDGE

**PLAINTIFFS'-APPELLANTS' RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION
FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(COURT OF APPEALS DECISION NOVEMBER 7, 2018)**

Marc A. Humphrey AT0003843
300 Walnut Street, Suite 5
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 331-3510
Facsimile: (515) 282-0318
Email: mhumphrey@humphreylaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Table of Authorities	3
II.	Plaintiffs' Resistance to Defendants' Application for Further Review	4
III.	Argument	6
I.	Summary of facts and proceedings	
II.	When closely reviewing the factual record in support of Plaintiff Sharon Susie's causation case, it is clear that the cases upon which the Defendants rely in their application for further review are clearly distinguishable and provide no valid reason for this Court to grant Defendants' application for further review.	
III.	The loss of chance theory in Sharon Susie's case should clearly have been submitted to the jury.	
IV.	Conclusion	28
V.	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements and Type Style Requirements	30
VI.	Certificate of Service and Filing	31

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>DeBurkarte v. Louvar</i> , 393 N.W.2d 131, 135-38 (Iowa 1986)	10, 27
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 368 F.2d 262, 232 (4 th Cir. 1966)	10
<i>Mead v. Adrian</i> , 670 N.W.2d 174, 179 (Iowa 2003)	27
<i>Oak Leaf Country Club, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 739, 747 (Iowa 1977)	26, 29
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829, 836 (Iowa 2009) (citations omitted)	26
<i>Waddell v. University of Iowa Community Medical Services, Inc., d/b/a University of Iowa Quick Care North Liberty, a/k/a UI Family Care Center North Liberty</i> , No. 17-0716 (Iowa Ct. App., Sept. 26, 2018)	23, 24
<i>Wendland v. Sparks</i> , 574 N.W.2d 327, 333 (Iowa 1998)	26

Other Authority

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(2)	4
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(1b)	5
